740
740
Ball valve
Metal, DN 8 - 100
GB INSTALLATION, OPERATING AND
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
Kugelhahn
Metall, DN 8 - 100

DN 80 3" 80
DN 100 4" 100
Bestellbeispiel 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
740 15 D 60 C1 5T L
Hinweis: Verschleißteilsatz - Bestellcode: SP.K740-DN… (Nennweitenabhängig) enthält Austauschteile für die Spindel-
abdichtung und Sitz: Kegelförmige Spindeldichtung (PTFE), V-Ring Spindelpackung (PTFE), Sitz- und Flanschdichtring (PTFE)
7 / 32 740
7 Herstellerangaben
7.1 Transport
 � Kugelhahn nur auf geeignetem
Lademittel transportieren, nicht stürzen,
vorsichtig handhaben.
 � Verpackungsmaterial entsprechend
den Entsorgungsvorschriften /
Umweltschutzbestimmungen entsorgen.
7.2 Lieferung und Leistung
 � Ware unverzüglich bei Erhalt auf
Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit
überprüfen.
 � Lieferumfang aus Versandpapieren,
Ausführung aus Bestellnummer
ersichtlich.
 � Der Kugelhahn wird im Werk auf
Funktion geprüft.
7.3 Lagerung
 � Kugelhahn staubgeschützt und trocken
in Originalverpackung lagern.
 � Kugelhahn in Position "offen" lagern.
 � UV-Strahlung und direkte
Sonneneinstrahlung vermeiden.
 � Maximale Lagertemperatur: 40 °C.
 � Lösungsmittel, Chemikalien, Säuren,
Kraftstoffe u.ä. dürfen nicht mit
Kugelhähnen und deren Ersatzteilen in
einem Raum gelagert werden.
7.4 Benötigtes Werkzeug
 � Benötigtes Werkzeug für Einbau und
Montage ist nicht im Lieferumfang
enthalten.
 � Passendes, funktionsfähiges und
sicheres Werkzeug benutzen.
8 Funktionsbeschreibung
Der Kugelhahn GEMÜ 740 ist aus Metall
und mit einem kunststoffbeschichteten
Handhebel sowie mit Topflansch in
Edelstahlausführung ausgestattet.
Der Kugelhahn kann stufenlos geöffnet bzw.
geschlossen werden.
Mit einer geeigneten Schließvorrichtung
(z. B. Vorhängeschloss) können die
Endstellungen ("komplett geöffnet" und
"komplett geschlossen") des Kugelhahns
gesichert werden. Diese ist nicht im
Lieferumfang enthalten.
9 Geräteaufbau
1
23
1 Kugelhahnkörper
2 Handhebel zur Handbetätigung
3 Handhebelarretierung
740 8 / 32
10 Montage und Bedienung
Vor Einbau:
 � Gehäuse- und Dichtwerkstoff
entsprechend Betriebsmedium
auslegen.
 � Eignung vor Einbau prüfen!
Siehe Kapitel 5 "Technische Daten".
10.1 Montage des Kugelhahns
 WARNUNG
Unter Druck stehende Armaturen!

1
A
Pos. Benennung Bestellbezeichnung
1 Kugelhahnkörper K740...
4 Sitzdichtring (2x)
 � Ersatzteilset SP.K740-DN..5C
(Sitz- und Flanschdichtring, totraumarm, aus PTFE)
 � Ersatzteilset SP.K740-DN..5T
(Sitz- und Flanschdichtring aus TFM)
5 Flanschdichtring (2x)
6 Kegelförmige Spindeldichtung
8, 9 V-Ring Spindelpackung
A Antrieb 9762...
Hinweis: Verschleißteilsatz - Bestellcode: SP.K740-DN… (nennweitenabhängig) enthält Austauschteile für die Spindelabdich-
tung und Sitz: kegelförmige Spindeldichtung (PTFE), V-Ring Spindelpackung (PTFE), Sitz- und Flanschdichtring (PTFE).
15 / 32 740
20 EU-Konformitätserklärung
Der Typ TW-078Q entspricht dem Kugelhahn GEMÜ 740.
EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
According to Annex  of Directive 2014/68/EU – Pressure Equipment
EU DOC No. DC-TW-078Q
Manufacturer:
Transworld Steel Enterprise Co.,Ltd.
Manufacturing Plant: No. 34, 14th Road, Da-Li Industrial Park, Da-Li City, Taichung
Hsien, 412, Taiwan, R.O.C.
Characteristics of pressure Equipment :
Description of pressure
equipment/assembly:
Three-Piece Full Bore Ball
Valve
For gases,    group 1
NPS              PN
Type / model: TW-078Q (Series 77SN) DN 15~25
DN 40~50
DN 65~100
PN 63
PN 63
PN 50
Category: DN 15~ DN 25  S.E.P
DN 40 ~ DN 100  Category II
Conformity assessment procedure:   Module H (Full Quality Assurance)
Module H Certificate NO 01 202 TWN/Q-03 0075
Respective EC Design-Examination
Certificate:
Notified Body :
TÜV Rheinland Industrie Service GmbH
Am Grauen Stein
D-51101 Cologne, Germany
Identification No.:  0035
Harmonized Standards other techn. Standards & Specifications applied
EN 12516-1&3 EN12266-1 ASME B16.34 API 598 ISO 5211
 ASTM A351 A276 A193/194
Other European Directives applied:
None
I, the undersigned, on behalf of, Transworld Steel Enterprise Co., Ltd. declare that the
design, manufacturing and inspection of the pressure equipment described above are in
conformity with the provisions of the Directive Annex I of 2014/68/EU referred to as the
EC Pressure Equipment Directive and Technical standards and Specification
aforementioned.
_______2016.12.15_______ _________________________
Taichung , Taiwan      Name , President
740 16 / 32
1 General information
Prerequisites to ensure that the GEMÜ ball
valve functions correctly:

Note: Wearing parts kit - order code: SP.K740-DN… (dependent on nominal size) contains replacement parts for the spindle
seal and seat: Conical spindle seal (PTFE), V-ring spindle packing (PTFE), seat and flange seals (PTFE)
Order example 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
740 15 D 60 C1 5T L
21 / 32 740
7 Manufacturer’s information
7.1 Transport
 � Only transport the ball valve by suitable
means. Do not drop. Handle carefully.
 � Dispose of packing material according
to relevant local or national disposal
regulations / environmental protection
laws.
7.2 Delivery and performance
 � Check that all parts are present and
check for any damage immediately upon
receipt.
 � The scope of delivery is apparent from
the dispatch documents and the design
from the order number.
 � The performance of the ball valve is
checked at the factory.
7.3 Storage
 � Store the ball valve free from dust and
moisture in its original packaging.
 � Store the ball valve in the "open"
position.
 � Avoid UV rays and direct sunlight.
 � Max. storage temperature: 40 °C.
 � Solvents, chemicals, acids, fuels or
similar fluids must not be stored in the
same room as ball valves and their spare
parts.
7.4 Tools required
 � The tools required for installation and
assembly are not included in the scope
of delivery.
 � Use appropriate, functional and safe
tools.
8 Functional description
GEMÜ 740 is a ball valve made of metal and
is equipped with a plastic coated lever and
top flange in stainless steel.
The ball valve is infinitely variable from fully
open to fully closed.
The ball valve end positions ("fully open"
and "fully closed") can be secured using a
suitable lock (e.g. a padlock). This lock is not
included in the scope of delivery.
9 Construction
1
23
1 Ball valve body
2 Lever for manual operation
3 Hand lever locking device
740 22 / 32
10 Installation and operation
Prior to installation:
 � Ensure that valve body and seal material
are appropriate and compatible to
handle the working medium.
 � Check the suitability prior to the
installation!
See chapter 5 "Technical data".
10.1 Installing the ball valve
 WARNING
The equipment is subject to pressure!